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MEMORANDUM 

 
To:   City Council 

From:   John Olson, AICP    

Date:   November 13, 2017 

Subject:   Prado Perimeter Center, LLC owner of 121 Perimeter Center West, tax parcel 
18-349-05-029, by Dennis J. Webb, Jr., attorney for the owner, seeks the 
following: 
1. MA17-02: Request to modify previous zoning conditions;  
2. SLUP 17-04 A): Section 27-23(b) to vary maximum building height in 

and OCR (Office, Commercial, Residential) District from 2 stories/35 feet 
to a 7-story hotel and five-story parking structure; 

3. SLUP 17-04 B): Section 27-98(b)(6) to vary the Minor Parkway Street 
Type requirement (Perimeter Center Place); and 

4. SLUP 17-04 C): Section 27-98(b)(7) to vary the Primary Street Type 
requirement (Olde Perimeter Way).  
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BACKGROUND 
 
The subject site is located at the northwest corner of Perimeter Center West and Perimeter 
Center Place. The property in question is currently improved with a three-story, 49,590 
square foot office building that includes a Tin Lizzy’s restaurant and SunTrust Bank. Along 
the western edge of the property, there is also a bank drive-thru building used by SunTrust.  
The remainder of the site consists of a surface parking lot with several islands of mature 
hardwood trees. 
 
The site is zoned OCR (Office Commercial Residential) District Conditional and is 
immediately adjacent to OCR zoning to the north, east, and west of the property; a C-1 
(Commercial) District is also found to the south, across Perimeter Center West.  According 
to the Perimeter Center Zoning District regulating map, the parcel is also recognized as a 
permitted location of a PC-1 (Perimeter Center) District, which calls for the highest intensity 
of buildings within Perimeter Center.   
 
SITE PLAN ANALYSIS 
 
In 2010 the property was rezoned from an O-I (Office-Institution) District to OCR (Office 
Commercial Residential) District conditional per case RZ 10-041.  The site plan and 
conditions of this case permits a three (3) story office building with approximately 4,600 
square feet of retail or restaurant uses on the ground floor and a bank. To allow for 
additional buildings and uses on the site, the applicant (Prado Perimeter Center LLC, c/o 
Dennis J. Webb) is requesting to modify conditions of RZ 10-41 as required by Sections 27-
335 and 27-337 of the Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance.  According to the site plan, dated 
August 29, 2017, the major amendment (MA17-02) seeks to amend the site plan to allow 
for a new restaurant building up to 10,000 square feet, a hotel with 157 rooms, a parking 
deck providing 364 spaces, and a new location for the drive-thru parking structure. The 
existing three-story office building that includes a SunTrust Bank and Tin Lizzy’s restaurant 
will remain on the subject property. The applicant also seeks a Special Land Use Permit 
from Chapter 27, Section 27-73(b) to vary the maximum allowable building height in an 
OCR (Office Commercial Residential) District from 2 stories/35 feet to permit a 7-story hotel 
and 5-story parking deck. Staff would note that the proposed height is similar to the 6-story 
apartment complex to north, and lesser in height to several 12-story buildings further east 
and south of the property.  Additionally, the applicant seeks two SLUPs to vary the minor 
parkway and primary type requirements of the Perimeter Center Overlay. The 
aforementioned requests relate to two companion variances and a special exception that 
were approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals on September 7, 2017:  

• ZBA 17-14 A): reduction of the rear yard from 40 to 20 feet for the parking deck; 
• ZBA17-14 B): reduction of the side setback reduction from 20 to 10 for the parking 

deck; and 
• SE 17-01: A reduction of parking requirements from 444 to 342 spaces. 

An applicant initiated meeting was held on June 29, 2017 from 5:00 to 7:00 P.M. at 
Hampton Inn and Suites, located at 4565 Ashford Dunwoody Road. Staff received no notice 
of opposition during this meeting. 
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TREE ANALYSIS 
 
Approximately 63 existing parking lot trees, including 14 willow oak specimen trees, are 
proposed to be removed for grading and land development.  Of the specimens, three have a 
diameter breast height of 24 inches, one is 28 inches, one is 29 inches, one is 30 inches, 
one is 38 inches, and seven are 32 inches. Review of the site plan indicates that five trees 
internal to the site and 11 existing street trees will be saved.  As well, 17 additional street 
trees are proposed to be planted along the site’s perimeter street frontage, located along 
Perimeter Center West.  In an effort to save mature oak trees on the site, staff has added 
condition 17, which states that the applicant will save the 38 inch willow oak at the corner 
of Perimeter Center West and Perimeter Center Place, and prior to issuance of land 
development permit submit a landscape plan that attempts to save other specimen sized 
oaks on the property.  Should the applicant be able to save additional trees, the condition 
allows the Community Development Director to approve of a revised site plan.  Finally, 
condition 18 requires the applicant to plant 60% of the street tree plantings as 4” DBH 
trees. 
 
PARKING ANALYSIS 
 
Code Section 27-421 of the City's Zoning Ordinance permits the Zoning Board of Appeal the 
ability to waive or reduce the required number of parking spaces in any district upon a 
finding that the character of the use makes the full provision of parking or loading spaces 
unnecessary.  As demonstrated by the shared parking analysis below, the character of the 
development makes the full required number of parking spaces unnecessary as office 
parking is generally in greatest demand during the day, and hotel and restaurant parking 
during the evening.  In response to this demand, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a 
reduction of parking from 444 to 342 spaces as a Special Exception (SE17-01) on 
September 7th, 2017. 
 
 

 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE 
 

Direction Zoning Future Land Use Current Land Use 
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N OCR Perimeter Center Multi-family 

S C-1 Perimeter Center Commercial 

E OCRc Perimeter Center Office 

W OCR Perimeter Center Commercial 

 
 
Zoning Ordinance Requests 
 
MA17-02  
MA17-02 is a Major Amendment request to modify the conditioned site plan and uses 
imposed in RZ010-041.  This amendment will allow for a new restaurant building up to 
10,000 square feet, a hotel with 157 rooms, a parking deck providing 364 spaces, and a 
new location for the drive-thru parking structure. In light of the surrounding uses that are 
similar in character, and the fact that it aligns with many of goals of the Comprehensive 
Plan as outlined in the zoning analysis, staff supports the requested amendment. 
 
SLUP 17-04 A)  
Through the process of a Special Land Use Permit, the applicant has requested to increase 
the building height in an OCR District from 2 stories/35 feet for a seven-story 83-foot hotel 
and five-story parking deck. The request for height is consistent to properties to the east 
and north of the subject property.  Further, the Perimeter Center District Regulations call 
for this site to be a PC-1 district, which would allow for a height of 16 stories and 200 feet 
by right. For these reasons, staff supports the request for additional height. 
 
Relevant Code Sections: 
1. Section 27-97(b): The maximum building height (stories/feet) in a OCR District is 2 

stories and 35 feet. 
2. Section 27-97(b)(4): Buildings in excess stated height limits may be approved through 

the special land use permit procedures of article V, division 3. 
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SLUP 17-04 B) 
Perimeter Center Place is listed as a Minor Parkway that requires a minimum 6-foot 
street buffer with street trees, 12-foot shared use path (or 6-foot sidewalk with 
separate bike lane), and 6-foot yard treatment to building location. Due to an 
underground gas line, the applicant is requesting to move the street trees from the street 
buffer to the landscape buffer, located on the other side of the sidewalk. With the 
exception to the location of the street trees, review of the site plan indicates that the 
proposed streetscaping meets all other aspects of the minor parkway frontage 
requirements (see section below).  Staff is of the opinion that full compliance along 
Perimeter Center Place can be waived if, during the Land Disturbance Permit process, 
the applicant can substantiate the exact location of the gas line. In response to this 
request, condition 16 has been added to the recommended list of conditions, wherein 
during the land development phase, the Community Development Director will review 
information provided by the applicant to determine whether or not the trees need to be 
moved. 
 
Relevant Code Sections: 
The applicant requests a SLUP from the following standards of the Overlay: 
1. Section 27-98(b)(6):  Minor Parkway Street Type requires a separate bicycle lane, 6-foot 

street buffer, and 10-foot sidewalk (Perimeter Center Place); 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  

-149-

#6.



 
 

6 
 

 
SLUP 17-04 C) 
Olde Perimeter Way is listed as a Primary Street that requires a separate bicycle facility, 
6-foot street buffer with street trees, and 10-foot sidewalk to building (see street 
transect below).  The applicant has requested a waiver to the requirement for Olde 
Perimeter Way to keep the streetscape as it is until the neighboring property 
redevelops. Review of the site indicates that there is space to build the streetscape 
improvement; as such, staff does not support the request as proposed.  Based on 
discussions with Public Works, they are agreeable to eliminating the bicycle lane due to 
its location on a private road.  This would alter the required frontage to only a 6-foot 
street buffer and 10-foot sidewalk. 
 
Relevant Code Sections: 
The applicant requests a SLUP from the following standards of the Overlay: 
2. Section 27-98(b)(7):  Primary Street Type requires a separate bicycle lane, 6-foot street 

buffer, and 10-foot sidewalk (Olde Perimeter Way); 
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ZONING ANALYSIS FOR MAJOR AMENDMENT REQUEST 
In accordance with Section 27-335 of the Dunwoody Zoning Code, the following review and 
approval criteria shall be used in reviewing the respective amendment applications: 
 
1. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 

comprehensive plan; 
The development of the subject property is consistent with the following 
policies of Comprehensive Plan: 1) encourage a “reduction in excessive surface 
parking”; 2) promote redevelopment with “high quality design standards and 
building materials”; 3) encourage development of “pedestrian and bicycle 
oriented environments”; 4) and create a “livable” regional center with a mix of 
uses. Additionally, as outlined in the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning 
Ordinance, the subject site is identified as a permitted location of a PC-1 
District.  Based on the review of submitted site plan, it appears the 
development is consistent with this designation, as it promotes a higher 
intensity of buildings with a mix of uses. 

 
2. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby properties; 
The proposed uses are suitable, in light of the existing mix of retail, restaurant, 
and office uses in the area.  

 
3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic 

use as currently zoned; 
While the property does have an economic use as an OCR zoned District, it 
remains conditioned to a site plan, which limits the highest and best use of the 
property. The request for an increase in height and modifications of the site 
plan are intended to align with the intended Comprehensive Plan and PC 
regulations, which supports a higher intensity of buildings on the site.  

 
4. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 

adjacent or nearby property; 
The rezoning proposal aligns with the mix of office, retail and restaurant uses 
in the area. From a use or usability standpoint there should be no adverse 
effects to adjacent or nearby property. Staff would note that the proposed 
parking deck will be mitigated by landscape screening and architectural 
treatments.  

 
5. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 

development of the property that provide supporting grounds for either approval or 
disapproval of the zoning proposal; 
The proposed density and uses of the property aligns with the goals of the 
Comprehensive Plan, Perimeter Center Overlay, and Perimeter Center District 
requirements that provide supporting grounds for approval.  

 
6. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or 

archaeological resources; 
The zoning proposal is located on an existing surface parking lot wherein its 
redevelopment will not affect historic buildings, sites, districts or 
archaeological facilities. 
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7. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use that will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 
The zoning proposal will not result in a use that will or could cause an 
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, 
utilities, or schools. 

 
ZONING ANALYSIS FOR SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT REQUESTS 
In accordance with Section 27-359 of the Dunwoody Zoning Code, the following review and 
approval criteria shall be used in reviewing the respective SLUP applications: 
 
1. Whether the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan;  

The proposed use is consistent with policies of the Comprehensive Plan.  See 
statement number one in the review and approval criteria for zoning map 
amendments above. 

 
2. Whether the proposed use complies with the requirements of this zoning ordinance;  

The proposed development complies with the OCR zoning district with the 
exception of the rear and side setbacks for the parking deck, which was 
applied for and approved as a variance (ZBA17-14), the parking spaces 
provided, which was applied for and approved as a special exception (SE17-
01), and some of the Perimeter Center Overlay Standards, which is applied for 
in this application as noted above. While the project is located within the 
newly adopted Perimeter Center Overlay, it remains non-compliant as 
developed.  However, as a mixed use redevelopment with pedestrian and 
bicycle oriented environments, the proposed redevelopment will bring the 
subject property into greater compliance with the goals of the Perimeter 
Center Overlay. 

 
3. Whether the proposed site provides adequate land area for the proposed use, including 

provision of all required open space, off-street parking and all other applicable 
requirements of the subject zoning district;  
While the development provides adequate land area for the proposed uses, it 
will require the removal of several parking lot trees to make space available.   
Additionally, the shared parking analysis indicates that the proposed parking 
will be appropriate to meet the parking demands of the site.  Staff would note 
that the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a Special Exception (SE17-01) that 
reduced the required parking from 444 to 342 spaces. 

 
4. Whether the proposed use is compatible with adjacent properties and land uses, 

including consideration of:  
a. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 

by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration generated by the proposed use; 
The proposed uses will not impact adjoining uses by reasons of noise, 
smoke, odor, dust or vibration generated by the proposed use.  To help 
mitigate the impacts of the parking deck in relation to the adjacent 
apartment building, staff has provided condition 14 requiring hooded 
lights and architectural treatments, and condition 10 requiring a Transition 
Yard 2 on the side (west) and rear (north) of the parking deck. 
 

b. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 
by reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use;  
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The proposed uses are compatible to what exists in the area, and 
therefore, will not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by 
reason of the hours of operation. 
 

c. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 
by reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use;  
The proposed uses are compatible to what exists in the area, and 
therefore, will not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by 
reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use. 
 

d. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 
by reason of the character of vehicles or the volume of traffic generated by the 
proposed use;  
The development contains compatible uses that will generate traffic at 
different peak hours, so it appears that the proposed use will not create 
adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the character of 
vehicles. 
 

e. Whether the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in 
relation to the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and 
massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings; and 
The size, scale and massing of the 7- story hotel development is 
appropriate in relation to the size, scale and massing of 6-story apartment 
building found to the north.  Additionally, there is a higher intensity 12-
story office building to the east of the development, and more focused 
urban development further west of the site; all of which support the size, 
scale and massing of the building proposed on the site.  
 

f. Whether the proposed plan will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, 
or archaeological resources. 
As previously noted, the zoning proposal is located on an existing surface 
parking lot wherein its redevelopment will not affect historic buildings, 
sites, districts or archaeological facilities. 
 

5. Whether public services, public facilities and utilities—including motorized and 
nonmotorized transportation facilities—are adequate to serve the proposed use;  
Public services and facilities, and utilities appear to be adequate to serve the 
proposed use. 

 
6. Whether adequate means of ingress and egress are proposed, with particular reference 

to nonmotorized and motorized traffic safety and convenience, traffic flow and control 
and emergency vehicle access;  
The site is served by three different streets that all have adequate means of 
ingress and egress.  

 
7. Whether adequate provision has been made for refuse and service areas; and  

The site plan provides adequate provisions for refuse and service areas.  
 
8. Whether the proposed building as a result of its proposed height will create a negative 

shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.  
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The apartments to the north of the property are approximately 20 feet from the 
property line and 33 feet from the proposed parking deck. Given the proximity 
of the buildings, and the fact that the parking structure will go up to five 
stories, the proposed parking deck may have some shadow impact on the lower 
level apartments found immediately adjacent to the deck.  

 
Planning Commission 
The Planning Commission heard the applicant’s request at the August, September, and 
October Planning Commission meetings.  At the September hearing, a motion was made to 
approve MA17-02 to modify conditions of zoning and defer SLUP17-04 to the October 
hearing.  The motion passed 7-0.  At the October hearing, a motion was made to approve of 
SLUP17-04 A) Section 27-23(b) to vary maximum building height from two stories and 35 
feet to seven stories and five stories, and SLUP17-04 B) Section 27-98(b)(6) to vary the 
Minor Parkway Street Type requirement (Perimeter Center Place), and deny SLUP17-04 C) 
to vary a Primary Street Type.  The motion was voted and passed 5 to 2.  As part of the 
approval, the Planning Commission recommended the following conditions be placed on the 
project: 
 

1. The applicant will use hooded lights and architectural treatments, as approved by the 
Community Development Director, to lessen the impact on the south and north 
elevations of the parking deck.  

2. Within the cross-hatched area shown on the plans, the uses are limited to a bank 
drive-thru and restaurants. 

3. For any trees removed that cannot be replaced on site, the funds paid into the tree 
bank should go to planting trees with in the PCID. 

4. The applicant shall return to the Planning Commission prior to receiving a building 
permit for a restaurant with color elevations and site plan. 

5. The Community Development Director must approve the removal of existing trees on 
the site prior to the construction of a restaurant. 

 
The City Attorney has reviewed condition 4, and in a statement to staff, it was advised that 
this condition is not legal, as there’s no established procedure for design review by the 
Planning Commission. As such, staff has removed this condition from staff’s 
recommendation. 
  
Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of SLUP 17-04 A) Section 27-23(b) to vary maximum 
building height from two stories and 35 feet to seven stories and 83 feet, and B) Section 
27-98(b)(6) to vary the Minor Parkway Street Type requirement with the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Unless otherwise approved, the site plan shall be modified to be in compliance with 
all Perimeter Center Overlay and all zoning requirements. 

2. The total density on the Property shall not exceed (a) an existing ±50,000 square 
foot, three-story office building with office, commercial, financial services, retail 
and/or restaurant uses; (b) a seven-story, 157 room hotel; (c) a single-story 
standalone restaurant space of up to 10,000 square feet; (d) a standalone, two-lane 
bank drive-thru; and (e) a five-story parking deck, accepting that the Owner may 
construct up to a combined total of 15,000 square feet of new restaurant, retail 
sales, commercial and/or office space in the cross-hatched area on the Site Plan if it 
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can demonstrate to the Director of Community Development that adequate parking 
can be provided.  Total parking on the Property shall be a minimum of 342 spaces. 

3. Maximum height allowed on the Property will be seven-stories for the hotel and five 
stories for the parking deck.  

4. Dumpster(s) for the proposed standalone restaurant(s) will be located so as to not 
be seen from public right of way. 

5. Once no longer required by Tin Lizzy’s lease, the shed located on western side of 
existing three-story office building will be removed. 

6. Once no longer required by Tin Lizzy’s lease, the ventilation piping on the western 
façade of the existing three-story office building will be removed and all HVAC 
equipment will be screened. 

7. The existing SunTrust sign on Perimeter Center West will come into full compliance 
with current sign code within 12 months of the issuance of a building permit for the 
new development proposed by this application. 

8. Should any existing street tree(s) become diseased and/or die, the Owner shall 
replant new 6 inch DBH tree(s) of the same species in their place. 

9. The drive-thru shown on the Site Plan shall be allowed in lieu of the requirements of 
the Perimeter Center Overlay, including but not limited to Section 27-98(d)(8); 
which regulates accessory drive-thru structures in the Perimeter Center Overlay. 

10. Applicant should provide a Transition Yard 2 on the side (west) and rear (north) of 
the parking deck. Such Transition Yard shall contain no surface parking.    

11. The applicant shall remove the bypass lane found at the drive-thru. 
12. The proposed driveway off of Perimeter Center West should be reduced in width from 

28 feet to 26 or less. 
13. For any trees removed that cannot be replaced on site, the funds paid into the tree 

bank should go to planting trees with in the PCID. 
14. The applicant will use hooded lights and architectural treatments, as approved by the 

Community Development Director, to lessen the impact on the south and north 
elevations of the parking deck.  

15. Within the cross-hatched area shown on the plans, the uses are limited to a bank 
drive-thru and restaurants. 

16. During the Land Development Permit process, applicant shall show the exact location 
of the gas line in relation to the intended location of the street trees along Perimeter 
Center Place. Based on the information provided, the Community Development 
Director will review and determine whether the street trees on Perimeter can be 
planted between the sidewalk and the road as shown in the Perimeter Center 
Overlay. If it is determined that the gas line will not impact placement of street 
trees, the street trees will need to be planted per streetscape requirements for a 
Minor Parkway Street Type. 

17. During the land development phase, the applicant shall work with the City Arborist 
and Community Development Director to save the 38” Willow Oak at the corner of 
Perimeter Center West and Perimeter Center Place.  Further, prior to the issuance of 
land disturbance permit, the applicant shall submit a landscape plan to attempt to 
save some of the specimen sized oaks on the property. In the event that the site 
plan needs to be amended to save trees, the Community Development Director is 
authorized to approve of a revised plan. 

18. A minimum of 60% of the trees proposed for planting on the landscape plan shall be 
4” DBH, unless otherwise approved by the City Arborist. 

19. The Community Development Director must approve the removal of existing trees on 
the site prior to the construction of a restaurant. 
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Staff believes that there is adequate room on the property to fully comply with all Perimeter 
Center Overlay requirements on Olde Perimeter Way and that the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate why it is necessary to vary the requirements. For these reasons, staff 
recommends Denial of SLUP 17-04 C) Section 27-98(b)(7) to vary the Primary Street Type 
requirement. 
 
Attachments 
 
• Ordinance granting MA17-01 
• Ordinance granting SLUP17-04 (A)&(B) 
• SLUP 17-04 Original Application packet 
• MA17-01 Original Application packet 
• Site plan dated 8-29-2017 
• Tree Survey and Landscape Plan date 10-5-2017 
• Architectural Renderings 
• Parking deck treatments 
• Shared Parking Calculations 
• Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan excerpt 
• Perimeter Center Overlay 
• Site photos 
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STATE OF GEORGIA 
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2017-XX-XX 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF DUNWOODY ZONING 
MAP FOR ZONING CONDITIONS OF TAX PARCEL 18-349-05-029 IN 

CONSIDERATION OF SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT SLUP 17-04(A) and 
AND(B)(121 Perimeter Center West) 

 

WHEREAS: Notice to the public regarding said modification to conditions of 
zoning has been duly published in The Dunwoody Crier, the 
Official News Organ of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia; and 

 
WHEREAS, Applicant Prado Perimeter Center, LLC seeks a Special Land Use 

Permit from Chapter 27, Section 27-23(b) to vary maximum 
building height in and OCR (Office, Commercial, Residential) 
District from 2 stories/35 feet to a 7-story hotel and five-story 
parking structure; and 

 
WHEREAS: Applicant Prado Perimeter Center, LLC further seeks a Special 

Land Use Permit from Section 27-98(b)(6) to vary the Minor 
Parkway Street Type requirement (Perimeter Center Place); and 

 
WHEREAS: Applicant Prado Perimeter Center, LLC Section 27-98(b)(7) to 

vary the Primary Street Type requirement (Olde Perimeter 
Way); and 

WHEREAS: The Mayor and City Council find that this parts (A) and (B) of 
this SLUP request would be consistent with the vision of the 
Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan and Perimeter Center Overlay 
and will have a positive impact on the area, transforming it into 
a walkable office and commercial center. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, The Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby 
ordains denies Special Land Use Permit 17-04(C) to vary the Primary Street Type 
requirement (Olde Perimeter Way) and approves Special Land Use Permit 17-04(A) 
and (B) for this said property to allow an increase in building height from 2 
stories/35 feet to permit a 7-story hotel and 5-story parking deck. Development 
shall be in substantial compliance with the conditions: 
 

1. Unless otherwise approved, the site plan shall be modified to be in compliance 
with all Perimeter Center Overlay and all zoning requirements. 

2. The total density on the Property shall not exceed (a) an existing ±50,000 
square foot, three-story office building with office, commercial, financial 
services, retail and/or restaurant uses; (b) a seven-story, 157 room hotel; (c) 
a single-story standalone restaurant space of up to 10,000 square feet; (d) a 
standalone, two-lane bank drive-thru; and (e) a five-story parking deck, 
accepting that the Owner may construct up to a combined total of 15,000 
square feet of new restaurant, retail sales, commercial and/or office space in 
the cross-hatched area on the Site Plan if it can demonstrate to the Director of 
Community Development that adequate parking can be provided.  Total 
parking on the Property shall be a minimum of 342 spaces. 

3. Maximum height allowed on the Property will be seven-stories for the hotel 
and five stories for the parking deck.  

4. Dumpster(s) for the proposed standalone restaurant(s) will be located so as 
to not be seen from public right of way. 

5. Once no longer required by Tin Lizzy’s lease, the shed located on western side 
of existing three-story office building will be removed. 
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6. Once no longer required by Tin Lizzy’s lease, the ventilation piping on the 
western façade of the existing three-story office building will be removed and 
all HVAC equipment will be screened. 

7. The existing SunTrust sign on Perimeter Center West will come into full 
compliance with current sign code within 12 months of the issuance of a 
building permit for the new development proposed by this application. 

8. Should any existing street tree(s) become diseased and/or die, the Owner 
shall replant new 6 inch DBH tree(s) of the same species in their place. 

9. The drive-thru shown on the Site Plan shall be allowed in lieu of the 
requirements of the Perimeter Center Overlay, including but not limited to 
Section 27-98(d)(8); which regulates accessory drive-thru structures in the 
Perimeter Center Overlay. 

10. Applicant should provide a Transition Yard 2 on the side (west) and rear 
(north) of the parking deck. Such Transition Yard shall contain no surface 
parking.    

11. The applicant shall remove the bypass lane found at the drive-thru. 
12. The proposed driveway off of Perimeter Center West should be reduced in 

width from 28 feet to 26 or less. 
13. For any trees removed that cannot be replaced on site, the funds paid into the 

tree bank should go to planting trees with in the PCID. 
14. The applicant will use hooded lights and architectural treatments, as approved 

by the Community Development Director, to lessen the impact on the south 
and north elevations of the parking deck.  

15. Within the cross-hatched area shown on the plans, the uses are limited to a 
bank drive-thru and restaurants. 

16. During the Land Development Permit process, applicant shall show the exact 
location of the gas line in relation to the intended location of the street trees 
along Perimeter Center Place. Based on the information provided, the 
Community Development Director will review and determine whether the 
street trees on Perimeter can be planted between the sidewalk and the road 
as shown in the Perimeter Center Overlay. If it is determined that the gas line 
will not impact placement of street trees, the street trees will need to be 
planted per streetscape requirements for a Minor Parkway Street Type. 

17. During the land development phase, the applicant shall work with the City 
Arborist and Community Development Director to save the 38” Willow Oak at 
the corner of Perimeter Center West and Perimeter Center Place.  Further, 
prior to the issuance of land disturbance permit, the applicant shall submit a 
landscape plan to attempt to save some of the specimen sized oaks on the 
property. In the event that the site plan needs to be amended to save trees, 
the Community Development Director is authorized to approve of a revised 
plan. 

18. A minimum of 60% of the trees proposed for planting on the landscape plan 
shall be 4” DBH, unless otherwise approved by the City Arborist. 

19. The Community Development Director must approve the removal of existing 
trees on the site prior to the construction of a restaurant. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
SO ORDAINED AND EFFECTIVE, this ___ day of _________, 2017. 

 
 

Approved by: 
 
 
 
 

 -158-

#6.



Denis L. Shortal, Mayor 
 
Attest: Approved as to Form and Content 

 
 
 
 

  

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk City Attorney 
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